JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

May 30, 2007 Hearing Room F
1:00 p.m. Tapes: 106, 107A
Members Present: Sen. Carter, Chair Rep. Garrard

Sen. Westlund Rep. Kotek

Sen. Gordly Rep. Morgan

Sen. Winters Rep. Nathanson

Sen. Bates Co-Chair Nolan

Sen. Morrisette, ex officio

Members Excused: Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair

Staff Present: John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human
Services — Work Session
SB 328-A Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect — Work
Session
HB 2967, Relating to tobacco products taxation — Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 106A
003 Chair Carter Calls the meeting to order at 1:22 p.m.
Chair Carter Opens Work Session on HB 2193, Relating to devices
regulated by Department of Human Services.
008 John Britton, Legislative Presents HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by
Fiscal Office Department of Human Services (Exhibit #1).
020 Chair Carter
031 Sen. Westlund Moves HB 2193 to Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.
032 Chair Carter
036 Rep. Morgan
041 Chair Carter
042 Sen. Gordly
050 Chair Carter
Vote: 8 —-1-1

Ayes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Bates, and Carter;
Reps. Morgan, Nathanson, and Kotek

No: Rep. Garrard
Exc: Rep. Boone

052 Chair Carter Declares the motion CARRIED.
054 Chair Carter Closes Work Session on HB 2193.
055 Chair Carter Opens Public Hearing SB 328-A Relating to juveniles with

mental disease or defect.

Presents SB 328, Relating to juveniles with mental disease or
defect (Exhibit #2);

Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of SB 328 (Exhibit



058

093
096
102
105

121
133
135
137
142
155
159
169
217
231
271
288
293
300
320
326
339
363
372
386

429
438
TAPE 107A

001
002

008
018
037

056
057
060

063

Wendy Johnson,

Oregon Law
Commission

Sen. Gordly
Ms. Johnson
Sen. Gordly

James Toews, Assistant
Director, Department of
Seniors and People with
Disabilities, Department
of Human Services

Sen. Gordly
Mr. Toews
Sen. Gordly
Rep. Garrard
Ms. Johnson
Rep. Garrard
Ms. Johnson
Mr. Toews
Rep. Garrard
Sen. Gordly
Ms. Johnson
Chair Carter
Sen. Winters
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Britton
Mr. Toews
Rep. Kotek
Mr. Toews

Kathryn Weit, Oregon

DD Coalition
Sen. Bates

Ms. Johnson

Ms. Johnson
Mr. Toews

Sen. Bates
Mr. Toews
Sen. Winters

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Rep. Kotek

Chair Carter

#3).

Presents written testimony on SB 328 (Exhibit #4).

Continues her comments.

Closes Public Hearing on SB 328.
Opens Work Session on SB 328.



087

095

098
099
100

101

267
274
279
283
287
309
314

365

369

380
TAPE 106B

001
011

016
034

037
054

057
059
060
061
069
072
089

093
096

099
100

102

Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Mr. Britton

Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Sen. Bates
Chair Carter

Mazen Malik, Legislative
Revenue Office

Rep. Morgan
Mr. Malik

Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Nathanson

Rep. Kotek
Mr. Malik
Sen. Westlund

Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan

Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Rep. Morgan
Mr. Britton
Sen. Bates
Mr. Britton

Sen. Westlund
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Sen. Westlund

Chair Carter

Moves SB 328 to Full Committee with a Do Pass
recommendation.

Vote: 9-0-1

Exc: Rep. Boone

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Closes Work Session on SB 328.

Opens Work Session on HB 2967, Relating to tobacco
products taxation.

Presents HB 2967 — 1 Amendment (Exhibit #5);

Presents Healthy Kids Plan, HB 2967 — 1 Amendment (Exhibit
#6);

Revenue projection on HB 2967 (Exhibit #7);

Continues her comments.

Presents Fiscal Analysis on HB 2967 (Exhibit #8).

Moves -1 amendment to HB 2967.

Vote: 10-0 -1
Exc. Rep. Boone
Hearing no objection, motion CARRIED.

Moves HB 2967, as amended to the Full Committee with a Do
Pass recommendation.



104
121
130
143
147
154
161

162
164

Rep. Morgan
Sen. Winters
Sen. Bates
Sen. Morrisette
Rep. Kotek
Rep. Nathanson
Chair Carter

Chair Carter
Chair Carter

Vote: 7 -3 -1

Yes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps.
Nathanson, Kotek, and Nolan

No: Sen. Winters; Reps. Morgan and Garrard

Exc: Rep. Boone

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.



