JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION HUMAN SERVICES SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

May 30, 2007 1:00 p.m. Hearing Room F Tapes: 106, 107A

Members Present:	Sen. Carter, Chair Sen. Westlund Sen. Gordly Sen. Winters Sen. Bates Sen. Morrisette, <i>ex officio</i>	Rep. Garrard Rep. Kotek Rep. Morgan Rep. Nathanson Co-Chair Nolan
Members Excused:		Rep. Boone, Vice-Chair
Staff Present:	John Britton, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Eric Sorenson, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office	
Measures or Issues Heard: HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Departmer Services – Work Session		
	SB 328-A Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect – Work Session HB 2967, Relating to tobacco products taxation – Work Session	

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 106A		
003	Chair Carter	Calls the meeting to order at 1:22 p.m.
	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services.
008	John Britton, Legislative Fiscal Office	Presents HB 2193, Relating to devices regulated by Department of Human Services (Exhibit #1).
020	Chair Carter	
031	Sen. Westlund	Moves HB 2193 to Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
032	Chair Carter	
036	Rep. Morgan	
041	Chair Carter	
042	Sen. Gordly	
050	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 8 – 1 – 1
		Ayes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Winters, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Morgan, Nathanson, and Kotek
		No: Rep. Garrard
		Exc: Rep. Boone
052	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
054	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on HB 2193.
055	Chair Carter	Opens Public Hearing SB 328-A Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect.
		Presents SB 328, Relating to juveniles with mental disease or defect (Exhibit #2);
		Presents Legislative Fiscal Office analysis of SB 328 (Exhibit

058	Wendy Johnson, Oregon Law Commission	
093	Sen. Gordly	
096	Ms. Johnson	
102	Sen. Gordly	
105	James Toews, Assistant Director, Department of Seniors and People with Disabilities, Department of Human Services	
121	Sen. Gordly	
133	Mr. Toews	
135	Sen. Gordly	
137	Rep. Garrard	
142	Ms. Johnson	
155	Rep. Garrard	
159	Ms. Johnson	
169	Mr. Toews	
217	Rep. Garrard	
231	Sen. Gordly	
271	Ms. Johnson	
288	Chair Carter	
293	Sen. Winters	
300	Chair Carter	
320	Rep. Kotek	
326	Mr. Britton	
339	Mr. Toews	
363	Rep. Kotek	
372	Mr. Toews	
386	Kathryn Weit, Oregon DD Coalition	Presents written testimony on SB 328 (Exhibit #4).
429	Sen. Bates	
438	Ms. Johnson	
TAPE 107A		
001	Ms. Johnson	Continues her comments.
002	Mr. Toews	
008	Sen. Bates	
018	Mr. Toews	
037	Sen. Winters	
056	Chair Carter	Closes Public Hearing on SB 328.
057	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on SB 328.
060	Rep. Kotek	
063	Chair Carter	

#3).

087	Sen. Westlund	Moves SB 328 to Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
095	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 9 – 0 – 1
		Exc: Rep. Boone
098	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED .
099	Chair Carter	Closes Work Session on SB 328.
100	Chair Carter	Opens Work Session on HB 2967, Relating to tobacco products taxation.
101	Mr. Britton	Presents HB 2967 – 1 Amendment (Exhibit #5);
		Presents Healthy Kids Plan, HB 2967 – 1 Amendment (Exhibit #6) ;
007	Den Mennen	Revenue projection on HB 2967 (Exhibit #7);
267	Rep. Morgan	
274	Mr. Britton	
279	Rep. Morgan	
283	Mr. Britton	
287	Sen. Bates	
309	Chair Carter	
314	Mazen Malik, Legislative Revenue Office	
365	Rep. Morgan	
369	Mr. Malik	
380	Rep. Nathanson	
TAPE 106B		
001	Rep. Nathanson	Continues her comments.
011	Rep. Kotek	
016	Mr. Malik	
034	Sen. Westlund	
037	Mr. Britton	Presents Fiscal Analysis on HB 2967 (Exhibit #8).
054	Rep. Morgan	
057	Mr. Britton	
059	Rep. Morgan	
060	Mr. Britton	
061	Rep. Morgan	
069	Mr. Britton	
072	Sen. Bates	
089	Mr. Britton	
093	Sen. Westlund	Moves -1 amendment to HB 2967.
096	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 10 – 0 – 1
		Exc. Rep. Boone
099	Chair Carter	Hearing no objection, motion CARRIED.
100	Sen. Westlund	Moves HB 2967, as amended to the Full Committee with a Do Pass recommendation.
102	Chair Carter	

104	Rep. Morgan	
121	Sen. Winters	
130	Sen. Bates	
143	Sen. Morrisette	
147	Rep. Kotek	
154	Rep. Nathanson	
161	Chair Carter	
		Vote: 7 – 3 – 1
		Yes: Sens. Westlund, Gordly, Bates, and Carter; Reps. Nathanson, Kotek, and Nolan
		No: Sen. Winters; Reps. Morgan and Garrard
		Exc: Rep. Boone
162	Chair Carter	Declares the motion CARRIED.
164	Chair Carter	Adjourns the meeting at 2:36 p.m.